

Eliot Lauer  
Jacques Semmelman  
Gabriel Hertzberg  
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178-0061  
Telephone: 212-696-6000  
Facsimile: 212-697-1559  
Email: elauer@curtis.com  
jsemmelman@curtis.com  
ghertzberg@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Defendant David Bodner*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint	:
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of	:
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND	:
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM	:
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in	:
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION),	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS AGAINST BODNER .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Complaint’s Group Pleading Fails to Satisfy Rule 8 and Rule 9(b) .....	2
II. The Complaint Fails to Allege Under Rule 9(b) Any Conduct for Which Bodner Could Have Primary Actor Liability .....	5
III. The Complaint Fails to Allege Under Rule 9(b) Any Conduct or Knowledge for Which Bodner Could Have Secondary Actor Liability.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****CASES**

<i>Alliance Shippers, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 669 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Antartica Star I, LP v. Gibbs Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-2630 (KBF), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20723 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2017) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 Fed. Appx. 33 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2
<i>Cohen v. BMW Invs. L.P.</i> , 668 Fed. App'x 373 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Georgia Malone &amp; Co. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012) .....	7
<i>Goldemberg v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	7
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	5
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	3
<i>ING Global v. UPS Oasis Comp Supply Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5697 (JSR), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37049 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Leighton v. Poltorak</i> , No. 17 Civ. 3120 (LAK), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87007 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018) .....	6
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Medina v. Bauer</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8837 (DC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 910 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2004) .....	3
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	3, 5

*Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.*,  
530 Fed. Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2013) .....5

*Ochre LLC v. Rockwell Architecture Planning & Design, P.C.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 2837 (KBF), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....3

*Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.*,  
85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....3

*Vantone Grp. LLC v. Yangpu NGT Indus. Co.*,  
No. 13 Civ. 7639 (LTS), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86653 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 2, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....passim
